

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

NETCHOICE, LLC d/b/a NETCHOICE, a
501(c)(6) District of Columbia organization; and
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUS-
TRY ASSOCIATION d/b/a CCIA, a 501(c)(6)
non-stock Virginia corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASHLEY BROOKE MOODY, in her official ca-
pacity as Attorney General of the State of Florida;
JONI ALEXIS POITIER, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Florida Elections Commis-
sion; JASON TODD ALLEN, in his official capac-
ity as Commissioner of the Florida Elections Com-
mission; JOHN MARTIN HAYES, in his official
capacity as Commissioner of the Florida Elections
Commission; KYMBERLEE CURRY SMITH, in
her official capacity as Commissioner of the Flor-
ida Elections Commission; and PATRICK GIL-
LESPIE, in his official capacity as Deputy Secre-
tary of Business Operations of the Florida Depart-
ment of Management Services,

Defendants.

**Civil Action No.
4:21-cv-00220-RH-MAF**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Members Engage in Content Moderation That Is Vital to Their Services’ Operation and Their Users’ Protection.....	5
B. In Intent and Operation, the Act Proscribes and Burdens a Wide Range of Moderation Judgments.....	8
1. The Act’s Improper Purpose.....	9
2. The Act Purports to Cover Nearly All Types of Moderation Choices.	10
3. The Act Prohibits and Burdens Content Moderation.	11
4. The Act’s Broad Enforcement Powers and Draconian Sanctions.	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.	18
A. The Act Violates the First Amendment.	19
1. The First Amendment Protects Private Online Services’ Right to Make Editorial Judgments About Content Moderation.	19
2. The Act Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny on Multiple Independent Grounds.	23
a. The Act Imposes Impermissible Content and Speaker-Based Restrictions on the Targeted Services’ Protected Speech.....	24
b. The Act Unconstitutionally Targets a Select Group of “Social Media” Entities for Their Protected Speech and Perceived Ideology.....	29
3. The Act Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	32
a. The State Has No Legitimate Interest in Overriding the Content Moderation Choices of Private Online Services.	32

b.	The Act Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Meet Whatever Purpose the State Might Advance to Support It.	37
B.	The Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague.....	41
C.	The Act Is Preempted by Section 230.....	45
II.	PLAINTIFFS’ MEMBER COMPANIES FACE IRREPARABLE INJURY.....	49
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS AN INJUNCTION.....	51
IV.	AN INJUNCTION WOULD SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	LOCAL RULE 7.1(B) CERTIFICATION.....	54
	LOCAL RULE 7.1(F) CERTIFICATION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	27
<i>Almeida v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 456 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2016)	46
<i>Am. Orient Exp. Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Ark. Educ. TV Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	20
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	30
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	25
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2002).....	21
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, & Co. v. America Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	45
<i>Blitz Telecom Consulting, LLC v. Peerless Network, Inc.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	36
<i>Broward Coal. of Condominiums, Homeowners Associations & Cmty. Organizations Inc. v. Browning</i> , 2008 WL 4791004 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2008).....	45
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	32, 35, 37

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	34
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	41
<i>Daniels v. Alphabet</i> , 2021 WL 1222166 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2021)	48
<i>Davison v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 621 (E.D. Va. 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 774 F. App'x 162 (4th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) (plurality opinion)	20
<i>Doe v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001)	45, 48
<i>Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , 991 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2021)	4, 46, 48
<i>e-Ventures Worldwide, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88650 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2017).....	22, 36
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) (plurality opinion)	49, 50
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	41, 42, 44
<i>FF Cosmetics FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	49, 52
<i>Florida Star v. BJF</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1991).....	41
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	44
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	46

<i>Harrell v. Fla. Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	42
<i>Hias, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 985 F.3d 309 (4th Cir. 2021)	47
<i>Howard v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	44
<i>Jysk Bed’N Linen v. Dutta-Roy</i> , 810 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2015)	51
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)	49, 50, 51, 52
<i>La Tiejira v. Facebook</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	23
<i>Langdon v. Google</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	23
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	21, 33, 36
<i>McMahon v. City of Panama City Beach</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	52
<i>Mezey v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5306769 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2018)	47
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	30

<i>Mishkin v. New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966).....	38
<i>Murphy v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. App. 5th 12 (2021)	47, 48
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	27, 28, 30
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	19, 20, 26, 34
<i>Police Dep’t. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	23
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Publius v. Boyer–Vine</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 997 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	23
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	32
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22, 37, 54
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	39
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	27
<i>Robinson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)	18

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam).....	49
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	32
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Sikhs for Justice “SFJ”, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 697 F. App’x 526 (9th Cir. 2017).....	47
<i>Solomon v. Gainesville</i> , 763 F.2d 1212 (11th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	35
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	20, 35
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	40
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	23, 29, 37, 39
<i>Video Software Dealers v. Webster</i> , 968 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)	38
<i>Warner Cable Cmmc’ns v. Niceville</i> , 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Washington Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019)	25, 27, 28
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	42, 44, 45

Zeran v. America Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)4, 19, 46

Zhang v. Baidu.com, Inc.,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)22

Statutes

47 U.S.C. s. 230(e)(3)47

47 U.S.C. § 2304, 45, 48

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....46

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)(A), and (ii)47

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3), S.B. 7072.....47

Fla. Stat. § 99.061(3).....38

Fla. Stat. § 106.011(3)(e)12

Fla. Stat. § 106.072(2).....12, 24

Fla. Stat. § 287.137(1)(c), (2)(a)-(b), (5)16

Other Authorities

Ashley Moody (@AG Ashley Moody), Twitter (May 27, 2021,
5:15PM),
<https://twitter.com/AGAshleyMoody/status/139802501444899635>
8.....17

Facebook Transparency Report,
[https://transparency.fb.com/data/community-standards-
enforcement/spam/facebook](https://transparency.fb.com/data/community-standards-enforcement/spam/facebook)53

Frank Cerabino, *Could Gov. DeSantis’ Trumpy attack on Big Tech
lead to new Florida theme park?*, The Palm Beach Post (May 26,
2021)2

House Staff Analysis, H.B. 7013, pp. 16-17 (Mar. 15, 2021)9

Jim Saunders, *Florida’s “Big Tech” Crackdown Bill Goes to DeSantis, but with a Special Exemption for Disney* (Apr. 30, 2021), <https://www.cltampa.com/news-views/florida-news/article/21151908/floridas-big-tech-crackdown-bill-goes-to-desantis-but-with-a-special-exemption-for-disney>2

News Release: Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop the Censorship of Floridians by Big Tech (May 24, 2021), <https://www.flgov.com/2021/05/24/governor-ron-desantis-signs-bill-to-stop-the-censorship-of-floridians-by-big-tech/>.....9

Senate Analysis, S.B. 7072, pp. 22-23 (Apr. 16, 2021).....8

YouTube Transparency Report, <https://transparencyreport.google.com/youtube-policy/removals?hl=en>.....53
